
 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2022 
IN MEETING ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests.  
 
If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest. 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2022 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  5. COMMITTEES UPDATE REPORT 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: James Young) 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6.  6. FAIR WORK CHARTER 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Flanagan) 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

7.  7. LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER - UPDATE 

(Led by: Ben Still, Author: Liadan Buggy) 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

8.  8. LEP - NEXT STEPS 

(Led by: Ben Still, Author: Emma Longbottom) 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 
 



9.  MAYORAL UPDATE 

 
 For Information 
 

10.  10. ECONOMIC UPDATE 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Tom Purvis) 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

11.  11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Alice Rowland) 
 (Pages 55 - 82) 
 

12.  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2022 

 (Pages 83 - 92) 
 

13.  13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on 15 June 2022. 
 
 
 



     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 AT DUE TO COVID-19, THIS 
MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2ZK9A/LI
VE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 

Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM EMEA (Chair, Employment & Skills 

Panel) 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mandy Ridyard Produmax Ltd 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Kully Thiarai Culture 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Amanda Potter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 

62.   1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies from Shirley Congdon, Helen Featherstone, Councillors James Lewis, 
Denise Jeffery and Shabir Pandor and guests Tom Riordan and Peter Mucklow. 
 

 

63.   1. Declarations of Interest 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Member’s Code of Conduct, 
Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual register of 
interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any interests. 
 

 

64.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exclusion of the pr
[...]
 changes 

to the committee structure, the 2022 update has substantially fewer changes. The 

Assurance Framework had been reviewed by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 

the Governance and Audit Committee before being presented to the Board. 

Resolved: That the LEP Board:  

(i) Endorse the changes that have been made to the Local Assurance Framework 

as set out in the report. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the LEP Chair in consultation with the LEP’s Chief 

Executive (the Managing Director) and the Combined Authority Chair to 

approve the final Local Assurance Framework, in case that any further changes 

are needed to be made to the Local Assurance Framework prior to its 

publication. 

 
 

7



72.   1. Corporate Performance 

 
The LEP Board note the corporate performance information provided. 
 

 

73.   1. Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Held 9 December 2021 

 
The LEP Board not the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 
9 December 2021. 
 

 

74.   1. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 31 March 2022. 
 

 
 

8



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   31 March 2022 

Subject:   Committee Update Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: James Young, Governance Services Team Leader 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the LEP Board with a brief update from the six Thematic 

Committees at the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. Any substantial items 
from the committees will be brought to the LEP Board as separate agenda 
items for comment and feedback. 

 
2. Information 
 

Thematic Committee Updates 
 
2.1 Business, Economy and Innovation Committee 
 
2.1.1 The next Business, Economy and Innovation Committee will take place on the 

29 March so a verbal update will be provided at the LEP Board meeting.  
 
2.2 Climate, Energy and Environment Committee 
 
2.2.1 The Climate, Energy and Environment Committee met on 22nd March. 
 
2.2.2 The Committee received a paper and presentation to inform discussion about 

prioritising the actions within the Climate and Environment Plan. This follows 
the decision by the Combined Authority to allocate £40m of gainshare to the 
Tacking the Climate Emergency Investment Priority.  

 
2.2.3 The Committee recognised that all of the actions need to be taken forward, but 

prioritisation would be helpful to enable the development of proposals to be 
sequenced. It also noted that those proposals which will people to manage 
energy demand would be most helpful. It provisionally concluded to prioritise: 
- Better Homes Hub / Retrofit 
- Flood resilience 
- Package of Support for Businesses 

9

Agenda Item 5



- Better Neighbourhoods 
- Green Skills and Training 
- Solar Photovoltaic 

 
2.2.4 The Committee also received a paper and held a discussion on transport 

decarbonisation, which brought together all the current activity across different 
modes. 

 
2.2.5 The Carbon Impact Assessment materials where published and considered by 

the Committee. This is the outcome of the work begun in 2020 to improve the 
CA’s and partners’ ability to assess the carbon impact of schemes (both 
transport and non-transport). Substantial guidance has been published and 
will now be embedded in the Assurance Framework and scheme development 
going forwards. 

 
2.2.6 The Committee also received papers updating on the Green Skills Taskforce 

and Better Homes Hub, and a presentation from the Environment Agency on 
Climate Adaption and Resilience. 

 
2.2.7 The Committee also reviewed and agreed the monitoring indicators to inform 

progress against our climate objectives, subject to including a more explicit 
reference to the overall carbon emissions target. 

 
2.3.1 Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee 
 
2.3.2 The Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee took place on the 16th 

March. The Committee noted the latest national policy developments on 
culture, including Levelling Up White Paper and Arts Council announcements 
to focus more national expenditure on culture outside London to other parts of 
the country.  

 
2.3.3 The Committee reviewed the latest evidence base on the culture economy. 

This showed a continued recovery from COVID, apart from a blip during 
December and January due to the impact of the OMICRON variant. The 
Committee were also informed of and supported the Combined Authorities 
plan to increase the evaluation and analysis resource on culture to ensure 
robust evaluation of investment and high quality regional proposals for 
national funding.   
 

2.3.4 The review and refresh of the Leeds City Region Cultural Framework is now 
underway and this will inform how we invest in culture. The committee were 
presented with proposed themes of 1.Culture and sport for all; 2. A diverse 
and confident cultural and creative workforce; 3. A Vibrant, Diverse and 
Sustainable Culture Sector; and 4. A Creative, Sustainable and Vibrant 
Region with Culture at its Heart. The Committee will be developing this 
framework in more depth at a workshop being held on the 12th April.  
 

2.3.5 The Committee considered the framework for investing in years of culture and 
festivals. As part of this paper, views were sought on proposals to invest in 
Leeds Year of Culture 2023, Kirklees Year of Music 2023 and Bradford 

10



Literature Festivals. Views from the Committee were fed into the Combined 
Authority meeting.  

 
2.3.6 The Committee were presented an update on activity on the creative economy 

through the Creative Catalyst. This included an update on the launch of 
Indielab, the Creative Catalyst Accelerator which is delivering for 26 
businesses. There was also an update on export support, mentoring and the 
Mayor’s Screen Diversity Programme.  
 

2.3.7 The Committee discussed the intention to explore cultural education 
programmes a
[...]
m reports will have been addressed at the respective meeting 
of that Thematic Committee. 

 
  

13



5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. Any implications from reports will have been addressed at the 
respective meeting of that Thematic Committee. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. Any 

implications from reports will have been addressed at the respective meeting 
of that Thematic Committee. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. Any 

implications from reports will have been addressed at the respective meeting 
of that Thematic Committee. 

 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. Any 

implications from reports will have been addressed at the respective meeting 
of that Thematic Committee. 

 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the LEP Board notes the updates from the Thematic Committees.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 There are no appendices to this report. 

14



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   31 March 2022 

Subject:   Fair Work Charter 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Strategy, Communication and Policing  

Author: James Flanagan, Head of Public Service Reform 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the LEP Board with an update on the development of the Mayor’s 

proposed Fair Work Charter and to seek its support in maximising the 
awareness and engagement of the region’s employers with the currently live 
public consultation. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 A key shared regional ambition  is to ensure a fair and just recovery.  This 

includes the development of a Fair Work Charter that enables collaboration 
with the region’s employers to help ensure West Yorkshire’s workers 
receive the fairest possible pay and working conditions, as well as promoting 
greater employee wellbeing, workforce diversity, social mobility, and 
accelerates Inclusive Growth 

 
2.2 The following is a summary of progress made is developing the Charter: 

 Gainshare funding of £600k over three years has been approved by the 
Combined Authority to enable the development of the Charter and begin its 
delivery. 

 An expert Steering Group has been established by the Mayor in Autumn 
2021.  Chaired by the LEP Board’s Diversity Champion, Kate Hainsworth, 
it includes a range of stakeholders representing employer, worker, 
inclusion, and ethics/faith perspectives. 

 The Steering Group has met twice, and via a series of thematic workshops 
and bilateral discussions with a view to co-designing the Charter on behalf 
of the Mayor. 

 Work is ongoing by the Steering Group and secretariat on securing 
alignment and added value with the work of others, including through: 

o Regular contact with Greater Manchester, Liverpool City Region, 
South Yorkshire, and others in terms of ensuring a joined-up pan 
Northern approach, as far as possible. 

15

Agenda Item 6



o Local area involvement, with Economic Development Officers, 
Heads of Human Resources, and Directors of Public Health 
represented on the Steering Group, and with Chief Executives, 
Political Leaders, and the LEP Chair briefed on progress. 

 A public consultation was launched on 11th March on the Combined 
Authority’s Your Voice web site ( https://www.yourvoice.westyorks-
ca.gov.uk/fwc ), which is scheduled to run until Easter 2022.  The aim of 
the consultation is to seek views from as many perspectives as possible, 
including stakeholders, employers, employees, and wider communities.  
The findings of the consultation process will be used to help shape the 
content of the 
[...]
yourvoice.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/fwc
https://www.yourvoice.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/fwc


 
 
 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 The public consultation outlined in this report will be based on inclusive 

engagement principles, as set out in Appendix A. 
 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The proposals for a Fair Work Charter referred to in this report have been 

developed in consultation with a range of external partners on the Steering 
Group referred to in Section 2.2 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the LEP Board notes the update on the development of the Fair Work 

Charter, including the launch of the public consultation process, as set out at 
2.2. 

 
10.2 That the LEP Board discusses the opportunities to maximise the awareness 

and engagement of the region’s employers with the consultation. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1 Appendix 1 – Fair Work Charter Slide pack 
 
12.2 Appendix 2 - Summary Consultation and Communications Plan 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Consultation

Spring 2022

A Fair Work Charter for 
West Yorkshire19

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

An introduction by West 
Yorkshire Mayor Tracy Brabin

During the course of the pandemic, our business, public servants, and civil society – with 
its army of inspiring volunteers – have pulled together magnificently to deliver essential 
services to our most vulnerable communities and residents.

While many of the health challenges and uncertainties caused by the pandemic remain 
with us, once again with thanks to our 
[...]
elivered and devolved to MCAs and will focus principally on ‘Building 
Pride in Place,’ under three broad pillars: Communities and Place; People and 
Skills; Supporting local businesses. However, not every part of England will 
receive as much UKSPF as European Structural and Investment Funds 
(ESIF). 

 
2.9. The Policy Programme sets out four objectives against which the 12 

missions will deliver: 

 Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing the 
private sector 
 Focus areas: Living Standards, Research and Development, 

Transport Infrastructure and Digital Connectivity 

 Spread opportunities and improve public services, especially in those 
places where they are  
 Focus areas: Education, Skills, Health, and Well-being 

 Restore a sense of community, local pride, and belonging, especially 
in those places where they have been lost  
 Focus areas: Pride in Place, Housing and Crime 

 Empower local leaders and communities, especially in those places 
lacking local agency  
 Focus areas: Local Leadership 

 
2.10. Opportunities for West Yorkshire supported by the role of the LEP include: 
 
2.11. Innovation:  

 Although it is disappointing that WY has not been included as an 

Innovation Accelerator, involvement and conversations are being 

pursued to better understand roles and the important detail. This will 

build on the LCR Innovation Deal, and is likely that the opportunity for 

West Yorkshire is to be next in line as an area for an Innovation 

Accelerator. 

 

2.12. Skills:  

 55 cold spots where school outcomes are the weakest will receive 
targeted investment as ‘Education Investment Areas’.  This includes 
Bradford, Leeds, Kirklees, Wakefield but not Calderdale. 

 Each region will have a 16-19 maths school. A new maths school will 
be opened in Leeds 

 Additional £550m for skills bootcamps for adults, including access to 
the courses for prisoners as part of a new trial. 

 New digital entitlement for adults with low or no digital skills to be 
introduced [additional to new AEB digital entitlement]. Local Digital 
Skills Partnerships (LDSP) to remain the partnership model. West 
Yorkshire is one of 7 current LDSPs 

 The previously piloted, employer-led Local Skills Improvement Plans 
(LSIPs) will now be rolled out across England. Employers, convened by 

39



employer representative bodies, will work with providers, MCAs, and 
other stakeholders to develop LSIPs. The Government is also 
legislating to the LSIPs on a statutory footing. 

 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.6. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4.  Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.6. The Levelling Up agenda should be consistent with our inclusive growth 

ambitions, but the amount of investment committed to through the White 
Paper falls short of what is required. 

 
5.  Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.6. There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6.  Financial Implications 
 
6.6. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7.  Legal Implications 
 
7.6. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8.  Staffing Implications 
 
8.6. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9.  External Consultees 
 
9.6. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10.  Recommendations 
 
10.6. That the LEP Board note the content of the paper and the opportunities for 

West Yorkshire including the opportunity for West Yorkshire to be next in line 
as an area for an Innovation Accelerator as detailed in paragraph  

 
11.  Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – 12 Missions 

40



Appendix 1: Twelve Missions  
 
The 12 Missions to Level Up the UK: 
 
1. By 2030, pay, employment and productivity will have risen in every area of the 

UK, with
[...]
he top performing and other areas closing. 

10. By 2030, renters will have a secure path to ownership with the number of first-
time buyers increasing in all areas; and the government’s ambition is for the 
number of non-decent rented homes to have fallen by 50%, with the biggest 
improvements in the lowest performing areas. 

11. By 2030, homicide, serious violence, and neighbourhood crime will have fallen, 
focused on the worst-affected areas. 

12. By 2030, every part of England that wants one will have a devolution deal with 
powers at or approaching the highest level of devolution and a simplified, long-
term funding settlement. 

 

41

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   31 March 2022 

Subject:   LEP Next Steps 

Director: Ben Still, Managing Director 

Author: Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide LEP Board members with an update on the current position 

regarding LEPs following the launch of the Levelling Up White Paper (LUWP) 
and propose next steps for arrangements for the LEP and the Combined 
Authority. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 As detailed in agenda item 9, the publication of the LUWP provided clarity that 

for LEPs within Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) areas, the LEPs would be 
integrated into the MCA. Further details are expected from Government over 
the coming weeks. Within MCAs it is expected there will be greater freedom 
for the MCA/LEP arrangement to be developed according to local need. 

 
2.2 Any further updates following the government’s Spring Statement on 23rd 

March will be provided verbally at the meeting.  
 

Principles of working between the private and public sector 
 
2.3 West Yorkshire (and the wider Leeds City Region) has a strong history of joint 

working with the private sector. Since its formation in 2011, this has been 
embod
[...]
re no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this report. 

Though it should be noted that it is proposed that equality and diversity will 
remain a key priority for the LEP. 

 

46



 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. However the 

re-drafting of the LEP constitution will have legal implications, these will be 
noted at a future meeting. 

 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That LEP Board members note the content of the paper and the proposed 

future arrangements for the LEP. 
 

10.2 That members consider and agree the next steps set out in para 2.14-2.16. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Examples of the working relationship between the public and 
private sector in West Yorkshire 

 
 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Examples of the working relationship between the public and 
private sector in West Yorkshire 
 

 Unlike many other LEP areas, in West Yorkshire the LEP and the MCA were 
integrated at an early point – with the MCA acting as accountable body for 
LEP funds, and the LEP Chair sitting on the MCA as a voting member.   

 As a result, both the MCA and the LEP developed common economic plans, 
in particular the ‘Strategic Economic Plan’ and subsequent ‘Strategic 
Economic Framework’. 

 The private sector members have been present on MCA decision making 
Committees, and this was enhanced with the new MCA committee structure 
adopted in June 2021, which has voting private sector members on all 
committees, and LEP members as vice chairs on the majority of committees
[...]
lderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
73. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lawson and Cllr Jeffery. 
 

74. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by Members during the meeting. 
 

75. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

83

Agenda Item 12



There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

76. Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 9 December 
2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 9 December 2021 be approved. 
 

77. Economic Recovery 
 
Members received an update on developments surrounding the Covid-19 
pandemic and economic recovery in West Yorkshire. 
 
Rising energy costs were highlighted, as well as the significant number of 
people in the region either out of work or paid less than the living wage. 
Members noted that this, in combination with the expected National Insurance 
rise, would put great pressure on many households. and stressed the 
importance of the work being done to implement the Fair Work Charter across 
the region. Support offered by the Combined Authority was noted, including 
the Entrepreneurship Programme and the Strategic Employment and Skills 
package, and it was noted that the Government had recently announced £550 
million of funding to support adult skills boot camps. The success of the 
Entrepreneursh
[...]
mply with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct as attached as Appendix 1 of the submitted report, to be of effect 
from this 3 February 2022 meeting. 
 

87. Minutes for information 
 
The Combined Authority noted the minutes of the committees and panels that 
have been published on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s website 
since the last meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Combined Authority’s committees and 
panels be noted. 
 

92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022
	5 Committees Update Report
	6 Fair Work Charter
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 Levelling Up White Paper - Update
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 LEP - Next Steps
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	10 Economic Update
	11 Corporate Performance
	Item 11 - Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Appendix 2
	Item 11 - Appendix 3

	12 Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 3 February 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2022 
IN MEETING ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mayor Tracy Brabin, Helen 
Featherstone, Simon Pringle, Cllr Pandor and Cllr Swift.  

  
 

2.  76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
  
 

3.  77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items that required the emption of the press and public.  
  
 

4.  78. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2022 

It was noted that Sandy Needham and Helen Featherstone attended the 
previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved with the corrections to the 
attendance.   
 

  

5.  79. COMMITTEES UPDATE REPORT 

The Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee had met and been 
updated on the Manufacturing Taskforce, a discussion around the Fair Work 
Charter and held a workshop on future priorities. Members had favoured a 
mission led approach with targets for 2030 and an emphasis on productivity, 
skills, green advice for businesses and attracting and retaining people and 
businesses in the region. The committee also discussed the need for 
leadership on manufacturing at a regional level.  
 
The Climate, Energy, and Environment Committee had met and considered 
the prioritisation of the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan which 
had an indicative allocation of £40 million of gainshare funding. Members 



discussed transport decarbonisation as well as the carbon impact assessment 
methodology which had been published and would help inform the 
assessment of future schemes.  
 
The Culture, Arts, and Creative Industries Committee had met and welcomed 
the latest national policy developments which aimed to focus expenditure on 
culture outside London to other regions. The Committee were also updated on 
the work of the Creative Catalyst.  
 
The Place, Regeneration, and Housing Committee had met and discussed the 
levelling up white paper and the possibility of tracking progress of investment 
against it. Additional funding from the Brownfield Housing Fund had been 
received but with an ambitious delivery timetable and a call for projects would 
be issued. The Committee considered the risks associated with inflation in the 
construction industry and the impact this could have on projects.  
 
The Transport Committee had met and expressed concern regarding the 
reduction in services from Arriva and Northern as well as the Bus Services 
Improvement Plan with a response awaited from Government.  
 
Resolved: That the updates from the Thematic Committees be noted.  

  
 

6.  80. FAIR WORK CHARTER 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Mayor’s proposed Fair Work Charter. A summary on the development of 
the Charter set out the establishment of an expert steering group and the 
launch of a public consultation which was scheduled to run until Easter.  
 
It was vital that the consultation reached as many people as possible and had 
input from a variety of interest groups and sectors. Discussion particularly 
centred around how best to engage small and medium-sized enterprises given 
that the Fair Work Charter could present greater challengers for them as 
opposed to larger businesses with HR functions. Members called for a 
streamlined approach which could succinctly outline areas for improvement 
targeted for SMEs, including the possibility of separate asks for large 
employers and SMEs. The Board noted that emphasis had been placed on 
targeted consultation with SMEs and that a co-designed approach would 
continue to be favoured.  
 
Members felt the five aspects of fair work identified in Appendix 1 were 
comprehensive and the right fit for the Fair Work Charter. The Board 
discussed that by framing the Fair Work Charter in terms of its benefit for 
employers as well as for employees could be another route to promoting the 
consultation that was underway.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update on the development of the Fair Work Charter, including 

the launch of the public consultation process, be noted.  



 

(ii) That the LEP Board’s comments around opportunities to maximise 

awareness and engagement of the region’s employers with the 

consultation be noted.  

  
 

7.  81. LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER - UPDATE 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the Government’s 
Levelling Up White Paper.  
 
Members noted the 12 missions to be achieved by 2030 set out by 
Government in the White Paper which were attached at appendix 1 and 
welcomed the medium term and mission led approach.  
 
The Board expressed its disappointment that West Yorkshire had not been 
included as an Innovation Accelerator given the strong track record of the 
region in this area. Representations are being made to seek to ensure that 
West Yorkshire would be next in the next tranche as an area for an Innovation 
Accelerator. 
 
Members noted that additional funding to accompany the missions set out in 
the White Paper had yet to be announced and enjoined Government to deliver 
funding which was more flexible and matched the scale of the region’s 
ambition.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the paper and the opportunities for West 
Yorkshire, including the opportunity for West Yorkshire to be next in line as an 
area for an Innovation Accelerator, be noted.  

  
 

8.  82. LEP - NEXT STEPS 

The Board considered a report that set out the current position regarding LEPs 
following the launch of the Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
Members reflected on the strong partnership between the private and public 
sectors historically in the region and the intention from the Combined Authority 
to deepen those relationships in the future. 
 
Although funding streams from Government would not be channelled through 
LEPs it was envisioned that they would continue to provide strategic 
leadership and champion business growth in the region.  
 
Resolved:   

(i) That the report and the future arrangements for the LEP be noted.  

 

(ii) That the next steps set out in 2.14 - 2.16 in the submitted report be 

agreed.  

  



 

9.  83. MAYORAL UPDATE 

Members were provided with an update on the activity of the Mayor which 
included welcoming trade delegations from Japan and India, progress on an 
employment and skills agenda for the Adult Education Budget, a meeting with 
the Commissioner for Cultural Renewal and progress on the delivery of White 
Rose train station. 

  
 

10.  84. ECONOMIC UPDATE 

The LEP board noted the Economic update provided. 
  
 

11.  85. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

The LEP Board noted the Corporate Performance update provided. 
  
 

12.  86. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2022 

The LEP Board noted the draft minutes of the Combined Authority held on 2 
February 2022 

  
 

13.  87. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the LEP Board would be held on 15 June 2022. 
  
 

14.  88. CHAIR'S CLOSING REMARKS 

As it was Sandy Needham’s and Rashik Parmar’s last meeting, the Chair 
wished to thank them both on behalf of the Board for their contributions. 

  
 
 
 


